contractual repayments are maintained. Contractual cashflows are at undiscounted values (including future interest
expected to be paid). Accordingly, these values may not agree to carrying amount.

COPPERMOLY LIMITED & ITS CONTROLLED ENTITIES
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIALSTATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2021

Page 28

NOTE 2 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

(c) Liquidity risk (continued)

 Weighted
average

interest rate
$

Carrying
amount

$

Contractual
cashflow

$

Within 1 year

$

1-2 years

$

2021
Trade and other payables 0% 273,830 273,830 273,830 -
Borrowings 15% 1,612,508 1,864,554 - 1,864,554
Lease Liabilities 14% 42,392 45,348 45,348 -

2020
Trade and other payables 0% 585,384 585,384 585,384 -
Borrowings 15% 1,614,346 1,657,086 1,657,086 -
Lease Liabilities 14% 77,679 89,375 44,027 45,348

(d) Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk arises principally for cash and cash equivalents. The Group’s borrowings comprise fixed rate borrowings
in the form of convertible notes and do not expose the Company to changes in market interest rates.

At the end of the reporting period the Group had the following financial instruments exposed to interest rate risk:

 2021 2020

 $ $

Financial Assets

Cash and cash equivalents 3,392,794 4,623,149

Net exposure

3,392,794

4,623,149

Sensitivity Analysis   Interest Rate Risk Interest Rate Risk

June 2021   - 1% + 1%

  Carrying
amount

Profit Equity Profit Equity

  $ $ $ $ $

Financial Assets

Cash and cash equivalents  3,392,794 (33,928) (33,928) 33,928 33,928

Total increase / decrease  -  (33,928) (33,928) 33,928 33,928

Cash and cash equivalents include deposits at call at floating and short-term interest rates.

Sensitivity Analysis   Interest Rate Risk Interest Rate Risk

June 2020   - 1% + 1%

Carrying
amount

Profit Equity Profit Equity

  $ $ $ $ $

Financial Assets

Cash and cash equivalents  4,623,149 (46,231) (46,231) 46,231 46,231

Total increase / decrease  -  (46,231) (46,231) 46,231 46,231

Cash and cash equivalents include deposits at call at floating and short-term interest rates.

COPPERMOLY LIMITED & ITS CONTROLLED ENTITIES
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIALSTATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2021

Page 29

NOTE 2 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

(d) Interest rate risk (continued)

From time to time the Group has significant interest bearing assets, but they are because of the timing of equity raising
and capital expenditure rather than a reliance on interest income. The Group’s income and operating cash flows are not
expected to be materially exposed to changes in market interest rates in the future. The policy of the Group is to